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APPROPRIATIONS.

CHAPTER 2.
[5. F. 145.]

FOR MAINTENANCE OF INSANE HOSPITAL AT JAMESTOWN.

AN ACT Providing for an Appropriation for the Maintenance of the Hospital
for the Insane at Jamestown.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION] That there is hereby appropriated the
sum of $68,676, or so much thereof as may be necessary, out of
any moneys in the State treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for
the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses of the
Hospital for the Insane at Jamestown, as hereinafter mentioned,
for the fiscal year beginning March 1, 1890, to-wit:
For maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25,000
For employes’ wages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,608
For fuel and lights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,000
For incidental expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 800
For drugs and medicines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000
For repair fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000
For return of patients and burial of dead . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 800
For plumbing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300
For water supply . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 700
For beds and bedding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 600
For furniture . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500
For stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200
For covering steam pipes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,500
For sewer pipes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100
For finishing boiler house . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000
For supplies for engine room . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500
For radiators . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300
For finishing attics and basements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,000
For paints and painting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000
For repairs made to roof from damage by storm . . . . . . . . 768

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $68,676

No part of the appropriation made in this act for fuel shall be
expended for coal other than that taken from mines within the
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State; Provided, The same costs the State not more than three
dollars and twenty-five cents ($3.25) per ton delivered at the hos
pital. A violation of the provisions of this section by any officer
of this State shall work a forfeiture of his office.
§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that there has
been no provision made for the maintenance of the State Hospital
for the Insane at Jamestown; therefore this act shall take effect
from and after its passage and approval.
Approved March 31, 1890.

CHAPTER 3.
[5. F. 155.]

FOR MAINTENANCE OF PENITENTIARY AT BISMARCK.

AN ACT Providing for an Appropriation for the Current and Contingent Ex
penses of the Penitentiary at Bismarck and for Making Needed Perman
ent Improvements.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

%

1. APPROPRIATION] That there is hereby appropriated the
fol owing sums of money, or as much thereof as may be necessary,
out of any moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropria
ted for the purpose of paying the current and contingent expen
ses of the State Penitentiary at Bismarck and for the purpose of
making needed permanent improvements thereat:
Warden’s salary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,500
Deputy warden’s salary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000
Assistant gate keeper and clerk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 600
Teacher and librarian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 600
Officers, guards and employee . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,200
Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,500

Fuel and lights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 2,500
Repairs, improvements, etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000
Incidentals, etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000
Physician and medicine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500
Transportation, clothing and aid to discharged convicts. 500
Clothing and bedding etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 700
Books, stationery, fixtures, etc., for the school . . . . . . . . . . 300

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20,900
PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS.

Improving the water system . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,500

§ 2. EMERGENCY-1 An emergency exists in this, that there has
been no provision made for the maintenance of the State Peni
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tentiary; therefore, this act shall take efiect from and after its
passage and approval.
Approved March 31, I890.

CHAPTER 4.
[5. F. 168.]

FOR MAINTENANCE OF UNIVERSITY AT GRAND FORKS.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for the State University and to fix the Sal
aries of the President and Professors of the Same.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION] There is hereby appropriated out of
any funds in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated the
sum of twenty-three thousand four hundred (23,400) dollars or so
much thereof as may be necessary for the purpose of maintaining
the State University for the fiscal year ending March 1, 1891.
The salaries of president and instructional force shall be $16,000
and the the salary of the president of the university shall be
$2,500 per annum.
Apparatus, five hundred (500) dollars;
Chemicals for laboratory, five hundred (500) dollars;
Engineer and janitors, fifteen hundred (1,500) dollars;
Fuel, fifteen hundred (1,500) dollars;
Incidentals, five hundred (500) dollars;
Repairs, seven hundred (700) dollars:
Library and reading room, three hundred (300) dollars;
Hospital, four hundred (400) dollars;
Secretary, three hundred (300) dollars;
Water supply, eight hundred (800) dollars,
For material and labor for fitting new laboratory building for
use of gas, four hundred (400) dollars.
All coal purchased to be used for fuel at the State University
at Grand Forks shall be native coal taken from mines within the
State; Provided, Such coal can be purchased for the State de
livered at the university at a price not to exceed three dollars and
twenty-five cents ($3.25) per ton; Provided, further, That this sec
tion shall not be construed as prohibiting the use of wood for fuel at
the university. A violation of the provisions of this section by
any officer of this State shall work a forfeiture of his office.
§ 2. The State Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to
draw his warrants on the premium realized from the sale of bonds
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heretofore sold for the use of said university, the proceeds of
which were appropriated for said university to reimburse the
banks of Grand Forks for money loaned to said university to re
pair damages by the storm of June 16, 1887, in all not exceeding
:seven hundred and seventy-five (775) dollars.

§ 3. DEFICIENCY.] There is also appropriated for the furnish
ing and heating the dormitory, the sum of $2,765.27 to be used in
paying obligations heretofore incurred by the board of trustees
for that purpose.
§ 4. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists, in this,
that no provision has been made for the maintenance of the State
University for the ensuing fiscal year; therefore, this act shall
take efl’ect immediately after its passage and approval.
Approved April 1, 1890.

CHAPTER 5.
[H. F. 4.]

MILEAGE AND PER DIEM AND SALARIES OF MEMBERS AND EM
PLOYES OF LEGISLATURE.

AN ACT for the Appropriation of Monies for the Payment of Mileage, Per
Diem and Salaries of Members and Employes of the First Legislative
Assembly of the State of North Dakota and Authorizing the Payment
Thereof.

Be it Enacted by the Legislvtive Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION] There is hereby appropriated out of
any monies in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated,
the sum of $40,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary, to
pay mileage and per diem of members and salaries of employes
of the Legislative Assembly.
§2. AUDITOR TO DRAW WARRANTS.] The State Auditor is
hereby authorized to draw warrants on the State Treasurer for
.such sums as may from time to time become due to persons men
tioned in Section 1 of this act.
§ 3. EMERGENCY.] An emergency existing in that there is no
law authorizing the payment of mileage, per diem and salaries,
therefore, this act shall be in force immediately after its passage
and approval.
Approved December 10, 1890.
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CHAPTER 6
[5. F. 171.]

FOR PER DIEM OF LEGISLATURE.

AN ACT to Appropriate Money to Pay the Per Diem of Members, Officers
and Employes of the Legislative Assembly.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION] That there is hereby appropriated out
of the general fund Of the State not otherwise appropriated, the
sum of $60,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the
purpose of paying the per diem of the members, Officers and em
ployee of the Legislative Assembly. '

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this, that
no adequate appropriation has been made to pay the per diem of
members, officers and employes of the Legislative Assembly;
_ therefore this act shall take effect immediately after its passage
and approval.
Approved February 20, 1890.

CHAPTER?
[5. F. 223.]

FOR SALARIES OF STATE OFFICERS.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for the Payment of the Salaries of the
Various State Officers for the Fourteen Months Ending December 31, 1890.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION] There is hereby appropriated, out of
any funds in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the
sum of $66,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the
payment of the salaries of the various officers of this State for
fourteen months ending December 31, 1890.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] It is necessary and advisable that the
State Ofi'icers should receive their salaries as the same become
due, and at a time long prior to July 1st, next, an emergency ex
ists; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force imme
diately after its passage and approval.
Approved March 18, 1890.
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CHAPTER 8.
[s. F. 108.]

FOR FURNITURE AND OFFICE SUPPLIES FOR STATE OFFICERS.

AN ACT Authorizing the Governor, Treasurer and Secretary of State to Pro
vide Furniture and Supplies for the Various State Offices, and Making an

Appropriation Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. STATIONERs’ SUPPLIES.] The Governor Treasurer and
Secretary of State are hereby authorized and empowered to pro
vide all necessary furniture, stationery, postage and other office
supplies for the office of Governor, Secretary of State, Auditor,
Treasurer, Attorney General, Commissioner of Insurance, Com
missioner of Agriculture and Labor, Railroad Commissioners and
Superintendent of Public Instruction.
§ 2. APPROPRIATION] There is hereby appropriated. out of
any money in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, a
sufficient sum per annum to carry out the provisions of this act;
Provided, That no warrant upon the Treasurer for such furniture
and supplies shall be drawn by the Auditor until an itemized
statement of the things so furnished shall be filed with the
Auditor.
§3. EMERGENCY.] There being an emergency existing by
reason of the fact that there is no provision of law providing fur
niture and oflice supplies for the various State officials, this act
shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and
approval.
§ 4. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with the provisions
of this act are hereby repealed.
Approved March 3, 1890.
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CHAPTER 9.
[s. F. 28.]

FOR CLERK HIRE FOR STATE OFFICES.

AN ACT Providing Clerk Hire for the Various State Offices, and Making
Appropriation Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. SALARIES] The following amounts are hereby fixed and
allowed for clerk hire of the several State offices hereinafter men
tioned: which sums shall be paid in monthly payments on the war
rant of the State Auditor, commencing November 4, 1889, to-wit:
Governor’s office, $1,500 per annum.
Secretary’s office, $3,000 per annum.
Treasurer’s office, $2,000 per annum.
Auditor’s oflice, $2,000 per annum.
Attorney General, $900 per annum.
Superintendent of Public Instruction, $1,800 per annum.
Commissioner of Insurance, $2,000 per annum.
Commissioner of Agriculture [and Labor,] $1,500 per annum.
Provided, That all clerical appointments shall first be referred
to the Governor for his approval.
§ 2. APPROPRIATION] There is hereby annually appropri
ated out of any money in the State Treasury not otherwise appro
priated, a sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act.
§ 3. EMERGENCY.] There being an emergency existing by
reason of there being no provision by law for the payment of any
clerk hire for the several State offices, this act shall take effect and
be in force immediately upon its passage and approval.
§ 4. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with the provisions
of this act are hereby repealed.
Approved December 19, 1889.
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CHAPTERIO.
[11. F. 131.]

AMENDMENT.

AN ACT Entitled “An Act to Amend Section 1 of an Act Entitled ‘An Act
Providing Clerk Hire for the Various Officers and Making Appropriations
Therefor,’ ” Approved December 19, 1889.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. CLERK HIRE FOR COMMISSIONERS OF RAILROADS.] That
Section 1 of an act entitled “An act providing clerk hire for the
various officers, and making appropriations therefor,” approved
December 19, 1889, be and the same is hereby amended by adding
thereto the Words “Commissioners of Railroads, one thousand
(1,000) dollars per annum.”
Approved March 19, 1890.

CHAPTER U.
[11. F. 290.]

FOR STATIONERY FOR LEGISLATURE.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for the Payment of the Stationery and
Supplies Purchased for the Legislative Assembly.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION] The sum of six hundred (600) dollars
or so much thereof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated
out of any moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropri
ated, to pay for the stationery and supplies purchased for the first
session of the Législative Assembly.
§ 2. EMERGENCY.] There being an emergency existing by
virtue of there being no provision for the payment of said
stationery; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force im
mediately upon its passage and approval.
Approved March 6, 1890.
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CHAPTER 12.
[s. F. 191.]

FOR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC OFFICES.

AN ACT Appropriating Money for the Maintenance of the Public Offices of
the State.

Be it Enacted bu the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AUDITOR To ALLOW CLAIMS—APPROPRIATION.] That the
State Auditor be and is hereby authorized and empowered to hear
and determine any accounts or claims for services or supplies fur
nished prior to the next session of the Legislative Assembly for
heating and lighting the public offices of the State, for care of the
same, and for expenses generally which may be necessary to the
malntenance, and for necessary repairs upon the Capitol building;
and he is also empowered to draw his warrants for such sums as he
shall deem to be due on such accounts or claims, upon ap—
proval thereof by the Governor, not exceeding in the aggregate
$7,000; and the State Treasurer is hereby directed to pay such
warrants from the general funds of the State.
§ 2. DEFICIENCY.] The sum of $3,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated to pay the deficiency incurred
in maintaining the public offices Of the State during the fiscal
year ending March 1, 1890; and the State Treasurer is hereby di
rected to pay such warrants from the general funds Of the State.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] There being no appropriation to provide
for the maintenance of the public Offices, an emergency exists;
therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.
Approved March 19, 1890.
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CHAPTER 13.
[s. F. 194.]

TO PAY MILITIA DEFICIENCY.

AN ACT Entitled “An Act to Appropriate Money to Pay Amounts Due the
Militia of the Territory of Dakota.”

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION] That the sum of $5,000, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropri
ated out Of any funds in the Treasury of the State, not otherwise
appropriated, to pay accounts now outstanding against the Terri
tory of Dakota, which have been incurred under and by virtue of
chapter one hundred (100) of the session laws of 1887, by those
organizations and Officers, enrolled in its militia, within the limits
of the present State of North Dakota.
§ 2. Downs or AUDITOR AND TREASURER] The Auditor
of this State shall draw his warrant on the State Treasurer in
favor of all organized commands and officers of the North Dakota
National Guard, who present properly executed vouchers, which
have been duly approved by the proper Officers whose lawful duty
it was to approve accounts against the militia fund of the Terri
tory Of Dakota, and which vouchers have never been paid and
have been marked “not paid for want of funds,” and the Treasurer

0
1
f1

this State shall pay the same in conformity with Section 1 of

t is act.

3
.

EMERGENCY.'] The absence, in the present laws of the
State of North Dakota, of speedy and adequate remedies for the
payment of the outstanding indebtedness specified in the fore
going sections of this act, creates an emergency, which calls for
the immediate taking effect of the same; therefore, the same shall
take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.
Approved March 20, 1890.
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CHAPTER 14.
[S. F. 144.]

FOR CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION DEFICIENCY.

AN ACT to Provide for the Issuing of Warrants for the Payment of the Ex
penses of the Constitutional Convention in Excess of the Amount Appro
priated by Congress Therefor, and to Provide for the Redemption of said
Warrants.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AUDITOR T0 AUDIT VOUCHERs.J It shall be the duty of
the State Auditor to audit the vouchers issued by the proper Offi
cers of the Constitutional Convention of the State of North Da
kota, for expenses incurred by said convention in excess of the
sum appropriated therefor by Congress, and to issue warrants
therefor.

§ 2. FUNDING WARRANrs, How SOLD.] To provide for the
payment of the warrants issued under the provisions of this act,
the State Auditor shall issue funding warrants bearing five per
cent. interest, payable at the option of the State Treasurer upon
ten days’ notice in writing to the party or parties taking the same.
Said funding warrants shall be sold by the State Treasurer to the
person offering to pay the highest price in cash for the same, and
the Treasurer may advertise the said warrants for sale by pub
lished notice for ten days in some paper published at the capital
of the State.
§ 3. PROOEEDs, HOW USED.] The proceeds Of the sale of
said funding warrants shall be used for the purpose of paying the
warrants issued under the provisions of Section 1 of this act.
§ 4. IN 0AsE OF REIMBURSEMENT] The State Treasurer is
hereby authorized and directed to apply any money that may be
appropriated by Congress for the reimbursement of the State for
the extra expenses of the Constitutional Convention to the pay
ment of the aforesaid funding warrants.
§ 5. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists, in that the Consti
tution makes it the duty of the Legislative Assembly to provide
for the payment of the expenses of said Constitutional Conven
tion remaining unpaid after the appropriation therefor by Con
gress had been exhausted, and it being necessary that the credit
of the State be maintained by the prompt payment of these liabili
ties, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force immedi
ately after its passage and approval.
Approved February 10, 1890.
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CHAPTER 15.
[s. F. 193.]

FOR PRINTING CONSTITUTION IN CERTAIN NEWSPAPERS.

AN ACT Appropriating Money to Pay Certain Newspapers for Publishing the
Constitution of the State of North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION] There is hereby appropriated out of
the general fund of the State not otherwise appropriated the sum
of $1,500, or as much thereof as may be required for the purpose
of defraying the expense incurred for publishing the Constitution
of North Dakota in the several newspapers Of this State.
§ 2. PUBLISHER To CERTIFY T0 ACCOUNT] Every newspaper
in this State having published the Constitution of the State Of
North Dakota during the year 1889, by sending such statement to
the State Auditor properly certified and sworn to shall be paid ten
(10) dollars by the State Treasurer on the voucher of the State
Auditor.
§ 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, no provision having been made
for the payment of newspapers that published the Constitution,
and such work having been long since performed, an emergency
exists; therefore, this act shall be in force from and after its pass
age and approval.
Approved March 20, 1890.

CHAPTER 16.
[s. F. 231.]

FOR COPYING CERTAIN RECORDS.

AN ACT to Provide for the Copying of Certain Records and Making an Ap
propriation Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. RECORDs TO BE COPIED.] The following books, which are
the property of the State of South Dakota, shall be copied in ac
cordance with Section 21 of the Constitution, and the copies shall
be the property of the State of North Dakota—that is to say:
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Seventeen volumes, Nos. 1 to 17 inclusive, Domestic Corporations;
the same'being part of the archives of the Office of the Secretary
of Dakota Territory.
§ 2. COMPENSATION] The Secretary of State shall cause the
said books tO be properly copied and shall receive such a sum as
may be necessary to pay for such copying not exceeding ten cents
per folio as compensation therefor.
§ 3. APPROPRIATION] A sum sufficient for the carrying out
Of this act is hereby appropriated out Of any moneys in the State
Treasury not otherwise appropriated, and the State Auditor, on
the approval Of the Governor, is authorized to draw his warrants
in favor of said Secretary of State in payment Of said copying.
Approved April 2, 1890.

CHAPTER 17.
[5. F. 132.]

FOR THE RELIEF OF THE DESTITUTE.

AN ACT to Appropriate Money for the Relief of the Destitute Persons in
North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of
any funds in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the
sum of $2,500 or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be
expended by the Commissioner Of Agriculture and Labor for the
relief Of the needy sufferers in the destitute districts, and an addi
tional sum Of five hundred dollars is also hereby appropriated, or so
much thereof as may be necessary, to reimburse the Commissioner
Of Agriculture and Labor for necessary expenses incurred in the
distribution Of relief.
§ 2. AUDITOR TO ALLOW ACCOUNTS] The State Auditor is
hereby authorized to audit and allow the accounts of said Commis
sioner of Agriculture and Labor when said accounts have been
approved by the Governor, Secretary Of State and Treasurer and
he shall issue his warrant on the State Treasurer for the amount
Of said accounts, which warrants shall be paid by the State Treas
urer whenever there are funds in the treasury applicable thereto.
§ 3. EMERGENCY.] There being no law in force allowing such
an appropriation to be made at the present time, and this being
deemed an emergency, therefore this act shall take eifect and be
in force from and after its passage and approval.
Approved March 20, 1890.
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CHAPTER18
[5. F. 51.]

FOR PUBLIC PRINTING.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for Certain Printing.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ACCOUNTS TO BE APPROVED—APPROPRIATION] All ac
counts for printing and binding required by the Governor and
other State officials, and for such printing and binding as may be
authorized by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North

'

Dakota, shall be certified to according to law, and when such ac
counts shall have been approved in writing by the Secretary of
State, whose duty it shall be to keep a record of, and carefully ex
amine all printing so authorized, the State Auditor shall draw his
warrant or warrants on the State Treasurer for such sum or sums
as may be found due, and there is hereby appropriated out of any
moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated a suffi
cient sum to pay for said printing.
2. EMERGENCY.] Ari-emergency existing for the immediate

taking effect of this act, because of the absence of any' law
making an appropriation for printing, this act shall take effect and
be in force from and after its passage and approval.
Approved December 18, 1889.

CHAPTER19
[s. F. 74.]

FOR LEGISLATIVE HAND BOOK.

AN ACT to Reimburse the Compiler and Printer of Long’s Legislative Hand
Book for the year 1889.

WHEREAS, T. K. Long compiled, and the Bismarck Tribune com
pany printed and published and furnished, for the use of the Terri
tory of Dakota, two thousand copies of Long’s Legislative Hand
Book for 1889, in accordance with an act of the Eighteenth Legis
lative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota, which act was duly
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passed by both houses of the said Legislature, but failed to become
a law for want of the approval thereof by the Governor; and,
WHEREAS, The expense of compiling, editing and publishing
said two thousand copies of Long’s Legislative Hand Book aggre
gated the sum of $1,500, as set forth and provided for by the terms
of said act aforesaid; and,
\VHEREAS, The Territory of Dakota has not paid said amount of
$1,500 or any part thereof, to said T. K. Long and the Bismarck
Tribune company 01' to any one in their interest; and,
WHEREAS, The Joint Commission of North Dakota and. South
Dakota recommended the payment by the two States respectively
share and share alike, of all proper debts and liabilities of the
Territory of Dakota; now, therefore,

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION] There is hereby appropriated out of
any funds in the treasury of North Dakota, not otherwise appro
priated for the purpose of paying and reimbursing T. K. Long
and the Bismarck Tribune company for furnishing 2,000 copies
of Long’s Legislative Hand Book for 1889 to the Territory of Da
kota, the sum of seven hundred and fifty (750) dollars, said sum
of seven hundred and. fifty (750) dollars being in full for all liabili
ties for the proportion of said indebtedness of the Territory of
Dakota due and. owing from the State of North Dakota.
. 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in that the debt ex
istlng which the bill seeks to liquidate has been justly due for a
long'period, and to wait until this act becomes operative by virtue
of the Constitutional provision would impose an unnecessary hard
ship, therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage and. approval.
Approved March 29, 1890.
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